

No. 19-438

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CLEMENTE AVELINO PEREIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF IMMIGRANT DEFENSE
PROJECT, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, IMMIGRANT
LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, AND
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LEILA KANG
NABILAH SIDDIQUEE
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
40 West 39th St., Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10018

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
Counsel of Record
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbot Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-2442
jsrikantiah@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED DEVIATION FROM THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH UNFAIRLY PENALIZES NONCITIZENS WHO ARE OFTEN DETAINED, UNREPRESENTED, AND HAVE LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY.....	9
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Requiring Noncitizens to Obtain Criminal Record Documents Ignores the Fairness Rationales Underlying the Categorical Approach.....	10
1. Most Noncitizens Are Not Represented by Counsel	11
2. Many Noncitizens With Past Criminal Convictions Are Detained and Face Additional Barriers to Obtaining Their Criminal Record Documents.....	13
3. Noncitizens Who Are Not Fluent in English Experience Additional Barriers in Obtaining Records.....	19
4. Mentally Ill Detainees Face Even More Difficulties in Obtaining Records	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Basic Evidentiary Principles and the Structure of Removal Proceedings	21
1. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Eschews Evidentiary Principles by Effectively Requiring Noncitizens to Obtain Criminal Records—Assuming They Exist—Even Though the Government Has Far Superior Access to Such Records	21
2. The Eighth Circuit’s Requirement that Noncitizens Obtain and Submit Records Is Inconsistent with the Structure of Removal Proceedings	24
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED DEVIATION FROM THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH WOULD UNFAIRLY AFFECT NONCITIZENS IN A WIDE VARIETY OF IMMIGRATION ADJUDICATIONS, INCLUDING NON-ADVERSARIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	1, 34
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	21
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	1
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	14
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	7
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	2
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	2
<i>Marinelarena v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. docketed sub nom. Barr</i> <i>v. Marinelarena</i> , No. 19-632 (Nov. 15, 2019).....	30
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	1
<i>Matovski v. Gonzalez</i> , 492 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Matter of Vivas</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 68 (BIA 1977)	22
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	1, 6
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mondragon v. Holder</i> , 706 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	28, 29
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	1
<i>Prison Legal News v. Columbia County</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Or. 2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sasso v. Milhollan</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	17
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	5
<i>U.S. v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 253 (1957)	21
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	1, 31
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
 STATUTES AND RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)	31, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)(II)(bb)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	28, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(B).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	25, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(i)(I)-(II).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2)(B)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(1)(B)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3)	30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1447	32
8 C.F.R. § 335.2	32
8 C.F.R. § 1003.47(a)	25
8 C.F.R. § 1003.47(b)(5).....	25
8 C.F.R. § 1003.47(e)	23, 25, 26
California Health & Safety Code § 11379(a).....	29
Nicaraguan and Central American Relief Act (NACARA) § 203, Pub L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160 (1997)	28
Virginia Code § 18.2-57	28
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 C. Mueller & L. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 3:3 (4th ed. 2019)	21
Amelia Wilson, Natalie H. Prokop, & Stephanie Robins, <i>Addressing All Heads of the Hydra: Re- framing Safeguards for Mentally Impaired De- tainees in Immigration Removal Proceedings</i> , 39 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 313 (2015)	20
Background and Security Investigation in Pro- ceedings Before Immigration Judges and the Board of Immigration Appeals, 70 Fed. Reg. 4743 (Jan. 31, 2005)	23, 26
California Department of Justice, The California Department of Justice’s Review of Immigration Detention in California (Feb. 2019), https://oag. ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/ immigration-detention-2019.pdf	16, 17
Cindy S. Wood, <i>Barriers to Due Process for Indi- gent Asylum Seekers in Immigration Deten- tion</i> , 45 Mitchell Hamline L. Rev. 319 (2019)	16
Criminal Court Clerk, Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, Criminal Background Checks, https://ccc.nashville.gov/about-our- services/criminal-background-checks/ (last visited Jan. 25, 2020)	15, 16
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., U.S. Immigr. and Customs Enforcement, Congressional Budget Justifica- tion Fiscal Year 2020 (2019), https://www.dhs.gov/ sites/default/files/publications/19_0318_MGMT_ CBJ-Immigration-Customs-Enforcement_0.pdf	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dep't of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigr. Review, Statistics Yearbook Fiscal Year 2018, https:// www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download	19
Emily Ryo & Ian Peacock, <i>A National Study of Immigration Detention in the United States</i> , 92 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	13, 18
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>Incompetent But Deportable: The Case for a Right to Mental Competence in Removal Proceedings</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 929 (2014)	20
Geoffrey Heeren, <i>Shattering the One-Way Mirror: Discovery in Immigration Court</i> , 79 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1569 (2014)	12
George Joseph, <i>Where ICE Already Has Direct Lines to Law-Enforcement Databases with Immigrant Data</i> , National Public Radio (2019), https://www.npr.org/sections/codeswitch/ 2017/05/12/479070535/where-ice-already-has- direct-lines-to-law-enforcement-databases-with- immigrant-d	23
Human Rights Watch, <i>A Costly Move: Far and Frequent Transfers Impede Hearings for Noncitizen Detainees in the United States</i> (2011), https://www.hrw.org/report/2011/06/14/ costly-move/far-and-frequent-transfers-impede- hearings-immigrant-detainees-united	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Human Rights Watch, <i>Deportation by Default: Mental Disability, Unfair Hearings, and Indefinite Detention in the U.S. Immigration System</i> (2010), https://www.hrw.org/report/2010/07/25/deportation-default/mental-disability-unfair-hearings-and-indefinite-detention-us	20
Immigrant Legal Resource Center, <i>How to Successfully Administratively Appeal Your Naturalization Denial</i> (2019), https://www.ilrc.org/sites/default/files/resources/appeal_of_natz_denial_final.pdf	32
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	11, 14
Karen Tumlin et al., <i>A Broken System: Confidential Reports Reveal Failures in U.S. Immigration Detention Centers</i> (2009), https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/A-Broken-System-2009-07.pdf	18
Monroe County Clerk, Court and Land Records, http://www.monroecounty.gov/clerk-records.php (last visited Jan. 25, 2020)	19
Nat'l Imm. Justice Ctr., <i>Isolated in Detention: Limited Access to Legal Counsel in Immigration Detention Facilities Jeopardizes a Fair Day in Court</i> (2010), https://www.immigrant-justice.org/sites/default/files/Detention%20Isolation%20Report%20FULL%20REPORT%202010%2009%2023_0.pdf	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Immigr. Law Center, <i>Untangling the Immigration Enforcement Web: Basic Information for Advocates About Databases and Information-Sharing Among Federal, State, and Local Agencies</i> (Sept. 2017), https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Untangling-Immigration-Enforcement-Web-2017-09.pdf	12
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, https://www.ice.gov/opla (last visited Jan. 24, 2020)	11
Penn State Law Center for Immigrants' Rights Clinic, <i>Imprisoned Justice: Inside Two Georgia Immigrant Detention Centers</i> (May 2017), https://pennstate-law.psu.edu/sites/default/files/pictures/Clinics/Immigrants-Rights/Imprisoned_Justice_Report.pdf	14
Peter L. Markowitz, <i>Barriers to Representation for Detained Immigrants Facing Deportation: Varick Street Detention Facility, A Case Study</i> , 78 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 541 (2009)	17
Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Return to Sender: Postcard-only Mail Policies in Jail</i> (2013), http://static.prisonpolicy.org/postcards/Return-to-sender-report.pdf	15
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Study Group on Immigrant Representation: The First Decade</i> , 87 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 485 (2018)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Saba Ahmed et al., <i>The Human Cost of IIRIRA—Stories From Individuals Impacted by the Immigration Detention System</i> , 5 J. Migration & Human Security 194 (2017).....	13
The Office of the Chief Immigration Judge, Executive Office for Immigration Review, Immigration Court Practice Manual (2016), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1205666/download	25
The Southern Poverty Law Ctr. & Americans for Immigr. Justice, Prison by Any Other Name: A Report on South Florida Detention Facilities (2019), https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/cjr_fla_detention_report-final_1.pdf	14
The Superior Court of California, County of San Francisco, Criminal Record Request Form, https://www.sfsuperiorcourt.org/sites/default/files/images/Criminal%20Records%20Request%20Form_1.pdf?1580440995047 (last visited Jan. 30, 2020)	15, 16
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse University, Growth in ICE Detention Fueled by Immigrants With No Criminal Conviction (Nov. 2019), https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/583/	13
USCIS Legal Immigration and Adjustment of Status Report FY2019, Quarter 1, Tables 1A, https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/special-reports/legal-immigration#File_end	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, A Guide to Naturalization (2016), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/article/M-476.pdf	32
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, N-400, Application for Naturalization, https://www.uscis.gov/n-400	32
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Privacy Impact Assessment for the Law Enforcement Information Sharing Service (2019), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/privacy-pia-ice-leiss-july2019_0.pdf	23
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Performance-Based National Detention Standards 2011, §§ 5.1, 7.4 (rev. 2016), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/pbnds2011r2016.pdf	18
